

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

*In re KENNY BLANC,
Petitioner.*

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE
U.S. COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MICHAEL CARUSO
FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER
ANDREW L. ADLER
Counsel of Record
ASS'T FED. PUBLIC DEFENDER
1 E. Broward Blvd., Ste. 1100
Fort Lauderdale, FL 33301
(954) 356-7436
Andrew_Adler@fd.org

Counsel for Petitioner

December 3rd, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 20.3	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Proceedings Below	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	12
I. The Circuits Are Divided Over the Prima Facie Standard.....	13
A. Six Circuits Have Held That the Prima Facie Showing Is Limited to the Gatekeeping Criteria in § 2255(h)(2)	14
B. The Eleventh Circuit and Others Have Held That the Prima Facie Showing Requires a Likelihood of Success on the Merits.....	23
II. Extraordinary Relief Is Warranted Because the Question Presented Is Important and Certiorari Review Is Unavailable	29
III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Merits-Based Approach Is Clearly Wrong.....	33
IV. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle	37
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF APPENDICES

Appendix A:	First Order by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Leave to File Successive 28 U.S.C. § 2255 Motion (May 22, 2020).....	1a
Appendix B:	Second Order by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Leave to File Successive 28 U.S.C. § 2255 Motion (Dec. 10, 2020).....	14a
Appendix C:	Order by the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit Denying Motion to Certify Question of Law to Supreme Court (Sept. 29, 2021)	26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	14, 16, 23
<i>Beckles v. United States</i> , 137 S. Ct. 886 (2017)	18
<i>Bennett v. United States</i> , 119 F.3d 468 (7th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 942 F.3d 1069 (11th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	35
<i>Case v. Hatch</i> , 731 F.3d 1015 (10th Cir. 2013)	16
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court of D.C.</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004)	33
<i>Cooper v. Woodford</i> , 358 F.3d 1117 (9th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	22
<i>Dawkins v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2016)	27
<i>Donnell v. United States</i> , 826 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2016)	19, 26
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1547 (2021)	29
<i>Evans-Garcia v. United States</i> , 744 F.3d 235 (1st Cir. 2014)	22, 28

<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U.S. 651 (1996)	11, 32
<i>Goldblum v. Klem</i> , 510 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2007).....	17
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	20
<i>Henry v. Spearman</i> , 899 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2018)	22, 23
<i>In re Arnick</i> , 826 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2016)	27, 34
<i>In re Baptiste</i> , 828 F.3d 1337 (11th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>In re Bowling</i> , 422 F.3d 434 (6th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>In re Encinias</i> , 821 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2016)	26, 34
<i>In re Griffin</i> , 823 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>In re Hammoud</i> , 931 F.3d 1032 (11th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>In re Henry</i> , 757 F.3d 1151 (11th Cir. 2014)	23
<i>In re Hoffner</i> , 870 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>In re Holladay</i> , 331 F.3d 1169 (11th Cir. 2003)	23, 25, 26

<i>In re Hubbard,</i> 925 F.3d 225 (4th Cir. 2016)	10, 19
<i>In re Morris,</i> 328 F.3d 739 (5th Cir. 2003)	26
<i>In re Navarro,</i> 931 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2019)	7, 26
<i>In re Pendleton,</i> 732 F.3d 280 (3d Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>In re Stevens,</i> 956 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2020)	20, 28
<i>In re Thomas,</i> 823 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>In re Williams,</i> 330 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2003)	17, 19
<i>In re Williams,</i> 826 F.3d 1351 (11th Cir. 2016)	24
<i>In re Williams,</i> 898 F.3d 1098 (11th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Johnson v. United States,</i> 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller v. Alabama,</i> 567 U.S. 460 (2012)	20, 21
<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana,</i> 577 U.S. 190 (2016)	29
<i>Moore v. United States,</i> 871 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2017).....	22

<i>Ochoa v. Sirmons</i> , 485 F.3d 538 (10th Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reyes v. United States</i> , 998 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2021)	27
<i>Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass'n</i> , 319 U.S. 21 (1943)	33
<i>Rodriguez v. Superintendent, Bay State Corr. Ctr.</i> , 139 F.3d 270 (1st Cir. 1998).....	21, 22
<i>St. Hubert v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1727 (2020)	11, 30, 31, 35
<i>Tyler v. Cain</i> , 533 U.S. 656 (2001)	35, 36
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. St. Hubert</i> , 918 F.3d 1174 (11th Cir. 2019) (denial of rehearing en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 578 U.S. 120 (2016)	18, 24

Statutes

18 U.S.C.	
§ 924(c).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 1951	5
21 U.S.C.	
§ 841.....	5
§ 846.....	5
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1254(2).....	9
§ 1651	1
§ 2241	ii, 9, 33
§ 2244(b)(1)	8
§ 2244(b)(2)(A)	34
§ 2244(b)(3)(C)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2244(b)(3)(D)	31, 35
§ 2244(b)(3)(E)	<i>passim</i>
§ 2244(b)(4)	4, 35
§ 2253(c)(2).....	34
§ 2254	14, 29
§ 2255	<i>passim</i>
§ 2255(a).....	3
§ 2255(h)	i
§ 2255(h)(1)	13
§ 2255(h)(2)	<i>passim</i>

Rules

11th Cir. R. 22-3(a)	31
Sup. Ct. R.	
20.1.....	33
20.3(a)	3
20.3(b)	3

Other Authorities

Lee Kovarsky, Original Habeas Redux, 97 Va. L. Rev. 61 (2011).....	29
Brian R. Means, Federal Habeas Manual (May 2021)	29
